
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 11 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 

 
To Follow 

 
4.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group (06.12.23) To Follow 

  
5.   Proposal to extend the RNLI contract for beach lifeguard provision 

for a further five years 
(Aaron Woods, Coastal and Commercial Services Manager) 
 

1 - 56 

 
6.   Finance Monitoring Report to Period 7 2023/24 

(Rita O’Mahoney, Chief Accountant) 
 

57 - 66 

 
7.   Notification of any additional urgent items 

 
 

 
8.   Urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 11 December 2023 
 
Report Title: Proposal to extend the RNLI (Royal National Lifeboat 

Institution) contract for beach lifeguard provision for a further 
five years 

 
Report By: Aaron Woods 
 Coastal and Commercial Services Manager  
 
Purpose of Report 

To update on the performance of the RNLI (‘Royal National Lifeboat Institution’) 
operated beach lifeguard services in Hastings and to recommend that a new contract is 
awarded for the next five years. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That HBC, as trustee of the Foreshore Charitable Trust, enters into a new 
five-year contract with the RNLI for provision of a beach lifeguard service 
in Hastings for the 2024 – 2028 (inclusive) seasons 

 
2. That authority is delegated to the Director of Place, or her nominee, to 

conclude the necessary legal agreements. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

Because the RNLI has a proven track record of being able to provide a better service, 
at better value, than we can provide ourselves. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 

1. Hastings Borough Council previously operated an ‘in house’ seasonal Lifeguard 
Service from 2000 until 2016. This service had a broad remit, developed over the 
years in response to risk assessments, changes in visitor habits and service 
review.  

2. In 2017 the RNLI was awarded a contract to provide lifeguard services in Hastings 
for a one-year trial period, replacing the in-house service. The trial was successful, 
and in 2018 a contract was agreed for the RNLI to operate the lifeguard service in 
Hastings for a further three years. 

3. In 2021 the RNLI provided beach lifeguard service was renewed again, and a 
contract was agreed for the RNLI to operate the lifeguard service in Hastings for 
further three years. 

4. The RNLI operate a joint funding arrangement to cover the costs associated with 
running the lifeguard service. The RNLI ask for a contribution from the landowner 
equivalent to the seasonal wage bill for the time the operational lifeguards spend 
patrolling, with the RNLI funding the remainder of the service, including 
management provision.  

5. The RNLI also undertake all initial and ongoing training and provide the highest 
level of safety equipment.  

6. They also ask for permission from the beach operator to fundraise and promote the 
Institution on the beach during the lifeguarded season.  

7. The RNLI have a proven track record of providing a better value service than we 
could on a like for like basis, and the lifeguards have access to a more focussed 
‘saving lives at sea’ management support organisation and peer network than we 
are able to provide. 

Review of last contract 

8. Each year the RNLI provides a report of their operation in Hastings; the summary 
reports for the last three years are appended, with interactions categorised as 
follows: 

Life Saved – if the lifeguard had not intervened, life would have been lost. 

Rescue – where a lifeguard responds to a person at risk, and physically returns 
them to shore or transfers them to another craft. 

Assistance – where a lifeguard aids a person in the sea who is at little risk, but if 
left, would be at risk later. 

Major First Aid – where a lifeguard treats a patient who is at risk due to sickness or 
injury and has called in external assistance. 

Page 2



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Preventative Action (PA) – an action conducted by the lifeguard team to prevent 
persons coming into contact with harm, including PA / Tannoy announcement, 
moving flags, displaying safety signage, interacting with and educating beach 
users. 

9. In 2021 there were 45 incidents, involving a total of 45 people. No lifesaving 
intervention was needed, 7 people were rescued, 12 assisted, major first aid 
rendered to 6 people, minor first aid was given to 12 people. A further 16,870 face 
to face ‘preventative actions’ were carried out. 

10. In 2022 there were 54 incidents, involving a total of 59 people. 1 life was saved, 5 
people were rescued, 6 assisted, major first aid rendered to 8 people, minor first aid 
was given to 24 people. A further 56,076 face to face ‘preventative actions’ were 
carried out. 

11. In 2023 there were 41 incidents, involving a total of 48 people. No lifesaving 
intervention was needed, no people required rescue, 16 were assisted, major first 
aid rendered to 5 people, minor first aid was given to 16 people. A further 26,680 
face to face ‘preventative actions’ were carried out. 

12. During the 3 years of the contract 140 incidents took place, with 152 people 
involved. The RNLI’s actions saved 1 life, 12 people were rescued, 34 people were 
assisted, 19 people were given major first aid, and 52 people were given minor first 
aid. A total of 99,626 additional preventative actions took place to keep beach 
users safe. 

13. In addition to the contracted work undertaken on the beach itself, the RNLI carried 
out educational visits to 234 schools and youth organisations. An estimated 30,000 
young people were engaged with by water safety volunteers across the southeast 
region. 

14. The above figures underscore the invaluable service provided by the RNLI and the 
benefit that their lifeguard provision brings. 

 

The 2024 season and beyond 

15. It is proposed that lifeguard provision for 2024 is maintained at its current level: 

3x lifeguards will operate at Pelham beach during peak season 

3x lifeguards will operate at Marina beach during peak season 

2x lifeguards will operate at Hastings Pier beach during peak season. Note – this 
site has a shorter peak season and may be closed at times when there are staffing 
pressures or a lack of demand. 

16. 2024 peak season dates are to be confirmed, but based on the 2023 season this is 
expected to be 25/5/24 through to 29/9/24. 

17. The contribution cost for 2023 was £49,725. This constitutes 58.8% of the total 
lifeguard seasonal wage bill for service provision at Hastings. The RNLI covers the 

Page 3



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

remaining 41.2% of the season wage bill cost, plus all additional costs including the 
training, kit and equipment.  

18. If a contribution was required covering 100% of the seasonal wage bill, this would 
still only constitute roughly 40-50% of the total cost of running the service at 
Hastings.   

19. The contribution for providing the service will increase over time between 2024 and 
2028: 

2024: to be based on 2023 contribution plus RPI for calendar year plus 2.5% 

2025: to be based on 2024 contribution plus RPI for calendar year plus 2.5% 

2026: to be based on 2025 contribution plus RPI for calendar year plus 2.5% 

2027: to be based on 2026 contribution plus RPI for calendar year plus 2.5% 

2028: to be based on 2027 contribution plus RPI for calendar year plus 2.5% 

20
[...]
ide a better service at a better value than we can offer in-house, whilst paying 
the lifeguards above the living wage. The RNLI also operates the lifeguarding 
service at Camber Sands and Bexhill on behalf of Rother District Council, and 
Hastings fits well into this local structure; this helps provide additional resilience for 
the Hastings service. The RNLI also operates Hastings lifeboat station. 

26. It is therefore proposed that the RNLI be appointed to operate the Hastings 
lifeguarding service for the period 2024 to 2028 (inclusive). 

Recommendation 

27. That HBC, as trustee of the Foreshore Charitable Trust, enters into a new five-year 
contract with the RNLI for provision of a beach lifeguard service in Hastings for the 
2024 – 2028 (inclusive) seasons 

28. That authority is delegated to the Director of Place, or her nominee, to conclude the 
necessary legal agreements. 

 

Wards Affected 

Old Town, Castle, Central St. Leonards (Directly) 
All others (Indirectly) 
 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness  N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   N 
Risk Management      Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change  Y 
Economic/Financial Implications    Y 
Human Rights Act      N 
Organisational Consequences    Y 
Local People’s Views     Y 
Anti-Poverty       N 
Legal        Y 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix 1: RNLI End of Year Report Summary 2021 
Appendix 2: RNLI End of Year Report Summary 2022 
Appendix 3: RNLI End of Year Report Summary 2023 
 

Officer to Contact 

Aaron Woods 
awoods@hastings.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RNLI Lifeguards 2021
Hastings Borough Council

Lifeguards

P
age 7



Summary 

• COVID-19 Considerations

• Service Levels 

• Incident Reporting 2021

• Incident Mapping 2021

• 2022 Recommendations

• Proposed Season Dates 2022

P
age 8



• Lifeguard Safety 

• Lifeguard Rescues 

• Casualty Care 

COVID-19 
Considerations

• Lifeguard Operations  

• Self Isolation Measures

P
age 9



• Social Distancing
• Hygiene 
• PPE –Face shields & safety goggles, 

aprons facemasks, gloves 

• Waste disposal 
• Welfare 

Lifeguard Safety 

P
age 10



Lifeguard Operations
Four Tiered Approach

Supervision (Full Service)

Lifeguards are able to operate to their full capacity. There is a designated bathing area 
in between the Red and Yellow Flags. Lifeguards can safely patrol and take preventative 
actions to keep beach users safe

Monitor (Proactive)

Due to the volume of beach visitors using the bathing area. Users can no longer social 
distance, flags are removed and the users are notified. All other lifeguard actions remain 
the same and they remain proactive

Observe (reactive) 

This is a reactive only service when social distancing is not possible, they will only act in 
an emergency. They will be positioned in high risk areas where they can still social 
distance but no patrolling or prevention is able to be achieved. Positions of safety would 
be at the lifeguard unit or in the water. 

Withdraw

Lifeguards make it clear to the public it is not safe for the beach to remain supervised 
and the lifeguards will be returning to a safe area where they will not be able to respond 
due to risk to themselves. This would only be likely to occur in the event of severe anti-
social behaviour or catastrophic event. RNLI Management and LA would be part of this 
group discussion. 

P
age 11



Lifeguard Rescues

Reducing Contact = Reducing Risk 

Safety of the rescuer remains the first priority 

No Contact Low Contact High Contact 

P
age 12



Casualty Care

• Casualty care is only recommended for 
serious injuries or illness where the casualty 
is likely to deteriorate. 

• The minimum number of casualty carers 
should be used, keeping a minimum distance 
of 2 metres recognising it may not be 
practical in all circumstances, keeping direct 
contact with the casualty to a minimum. 


[...]
ng 
Rother and Hastings coastline 
resided in London - this general 
trend reappeared in 2020.

The following maps show where 
our beach visitors have travelled 
from and may prove useful for 
targeted education visits in the 
future.

P
age 21



P
age 22



Hastings beach lifeguard service to stay with RNLI. The RNLI will continue to provide 
lifeguards on Hastings seafront after council leaders agreed to extend its contract with the 
town. On Tuesday (April 6), Hastings Borough Council’s cabinet agreed to enter into a new 
three year contract with the RNLI for a beach lifeguard service, without going through 
competitive tendering. The RNLI has been running the lifeguard service in Hastings since 
2017 and has – according to council papers – saved eight lives in the last two years alone. 
Cllr Margi O’Callahan said: “That’s eight more people who are walking the planet because 
of them and it is amazing they are still here. What an outstanding achievement. "She 
added: “This is a service we just cannot be without. We need it, it is vital and it is an 
amazing, amazing service what these guys do – men and women – they go out there and 
save people.

Season 2021

St Leonards lifeguards rushed to assist casualties after car ended up on beach. RNLI 
lifeguards have been praised for providing immediate first aid to casualties after a car 
ended up on St Leonards beach. The incident happened at the back of the Marina car 
park next to the Azur in St Leonards shortly before 2.30pm on Thursday (August 26).A 
police spokesman said the two occupants of the vehicle were treated for minor injuries. 
Pictures from the scene showed the vehicle lodged in the pebbles on the beach, having 
been driven through the railings located on the seafront next to the pedestrian and 
cycle pathway .A spokesman for Hastings Borough Council gave a ‘special mention’ to 
the RNLI lifeguards who, he said, were on the scene almost immediately, as their Marina 
base is very close to the crash scene
[...]

Some of our key pieces of work we have undertaken this year consist of delivering 
campaigns such as Float to Live, working with external organisations to deliver 
training such as the waterside responder scheme which trains staff working near 
water to use throwlines, delivering water safety education to thousands of young 
people every year, offering lifejacket clinics and attending events from small 
community fetes all the way to the Southampton International Boat show. 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 11 December 2023 
 
Report Title: Finance Monitoring Report to Period 7 2023/24 
 
Report By: Rita O’Mahoney 
 Chief Accountant 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2023/24). 
 

Recommendation 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2023/24 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £376,000. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction 
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. 
2. Appendix 1 attached provides details of the actual income and expenditure to 31st 

October 2023 against the budget for 2023/24 as agreed at the March 2023 meeting 
of the Committee.  

3. The forecast operating surplus for 2023/24 is expected to be £376,000 which is 
£119,000 greater than the budgeted surplus. This is mainly due to the increase in 
the projected parking Income. 

Financial Position 2023/24 
4. The budget agreed in March 2023 identified budgeted income at £1,549,000 and 

expenditure at £1,292,000 (Excl Capital Charges). The budgeted surplus for the 
year being £257,000 after direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, 
capital charges and before use of Reserves. 

5. Appendix 1 attached, details the current 2023/24 actual to date figures (as of 31st 
October 2023) compared to the agreed budget. 

6. Income is currently projected to be a £109,000 increase on the Budget. Car Parking 
Income is expected to exceed budget by £97,000. 

7. Investment Income is projected to be £12,000 over Budget because of the increase 
in interest rates currently available. 

8. Expenditure is anticipated to be £11k under budget. This is due to the reduction of 
the cleaning costs that will be incurred because of the new cleaning contract.  

9. Currently the Trust is anticipating a surplus for Operations at the end of the 
financial year of £376,000.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Plan 
 Page 58



 

10. Given the ever-changing world in which we currently find ourselves it is prudent for 
the Trust to review its business plan regularly and update it in line with the latest 
information and forecasts. 

11. The business plan has not been updated for some time due to officers and 
committee members not knowing the full impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on the 
Trusts operations and financial position.  

12. It is therefore a priority for the business plan to be updated to aid budget setting for 
the medium to longer term stability of the Trust and to allow for assurance around 
decision making, and as part of good governance. 

13. To date much of the expenditure on maintenance projects and main programme 
projects has yet to occur. Appendix 2 details the business plan showing planned 
cyclical repairs and redecorations and main programme projects over the next 3 
financial years. 
 

Indicative Forward Plan 
14. The indicative forward plan just like the business plan above is in the process of 

being
[...]
0.00

Stop Look Listen CIC 5,991.00 5,991.00 0.00

Project Rewild CIC 3,720.00 0.00 3,720.00

Hastings City of Sanctuary (public name Hastings Community of Sanctuary) 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

Tempo Arts Ltd 2,688.00 0.00 2,688.00

Sweetshop Revoloution CIC 3,950.00 3,555.00 395.00

The Posh Club CIC 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

Paediatric Diabetes Community team 1,000.00 900.00 100.00

Hastings & St.Leonards Voluntary Lifeguard Club 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00

Total 42,922.00 17,983.00 24,939.00

Large Grants

Change Grow Live (CGL) 22,299.00 11,150.00 11,149.00

Citizens Advice 1066 42,108.00 21,054.00 21,054.00

Hastings Advice & Representation Centre (HARC) 42,108.00 31,581.00 10,527.00

Hastings Voluntary Action (HVA) 35,755.00 0.00 35,755.00

The Links Project (HVA) 11,140.00 5,570.00 5,570.00

The Seaview Project 28,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

181,410.00 83,355.00 98,055.00

Total Grants 224,332.00 101,338.00 122,994.00

P
age 66


	Agenda
	5 Proposal to extend the RNLI contract for beach lifeguard provision for a further five years
	Background
	Review of last contract
	The 2024 season and beyond
	Considerations
	Recommendation
	RNLI - End of Year Report Summary - 2021
	RNLI - End of Year Report Summary - 2022
	RNLI - End of Year Report Summary - 2023

	6 Finance Monitoring Report to Period 7 2023/24
	FST 2023-24 Finance Report to 31st Oct 2023 v2




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Rogers (Vice-Chair), Batsford and Roark (as a 
substitute for Councillor Rogers on minute 35a). James Cook, The Protector. 

In attendance: Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Place), and 
Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer). In attendance remotely: Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance 
Officer), and Aaron Woods (Resort Manager). 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 

  
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Rogers 35a. Changes to the FST 

grant schemes for the year 
24/25 

Prejudicial – Member of 
the Bonfire Society. 
Member of Old Town 
Carnival Committee. 
Member of Hastings Week 
Committee. Marshall for 
Jack in the Green.  

  
 
30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
31. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP (06.12.23)  
 
The Resort Manager informed the Committee of the feedback from the recent Coastal 
Users’ Group (CUG) meeting. The meeting was not quorate and proceeded informally. 
CUG members raised concerns about the way CUG operates its advisory function to 
the Foreshore Trust. An informal vote was taken, agreed unanimously, to withdraw 
from the advisory role unless significant changes are made. These include providing 
CUG with the audited accounts for the Trust; more time to review and consider 
committee papers so meaningful feedback can be provided; and that relevant officers 
from finance, legal and estates attend CUG meetings to respond to questions. 

The Chair said that the input of CUG is valued by the Charity Committee and there 
needs to be an effort to answer their concerns. Councillors are also frustrated with the 
delay in the auditing of the accounts. Officers agreed to meet with the Chair of CUG in 
January to address the concerns. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Chief Finance Officer said he had discussions with the Foreshore Trust auditors, 
and it is hoped that the audited 2020/21 accounts can be brought to the next meeting 
in March. 

  
 
32. PROPOSAL TO EXTEND THE RNLI CONTRACT FOR BEACH LIFEGUARD 

PROVISION FOR A FURTHER FIVE YEARS  
 
The Resort Manager presented a report to update on the performance of the RNLI 
(Royal National Lifeboat Institution) operated beach lifeguard services in Hastings and 
to recommend that a new contract is awarded for the next five years. 

During the three-year period of the contract 140 incidents took place, with 152 people 
involved. The RNLI’s actions saved 1 life, 12 people were rescued, 34 people were 
assisted, 19 people were given major first aid, and 52 people were given minor first 
aid. Over the three years almost 100,000 preventative actions took place to keep 
beach users safe. 

It is proposed that lifeguard provision for 2024 is maintained at its current level during 
peak season: 3 lifeguards will operate at Pelham beach, 3 lifeguards will operate at 
Marina beach, and 2 lifeguards will operate at Hastings Pier.  

Councillor Rogers proposed an amendment to the second recommendation, to add ‘in 
conjunction with the Chair of Charity Committee’. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. That HBC, as trustee of the Foreshore Charitable Trust, enters into a new five-
year contract with the RNLI for provision of a beach lifeguard service in 
Hastings for the 2024 – 2028 (inclusive) seasons  

2. That authority is delegated to the Director of Place, or her nominee, in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Charity Committee, to conclude the necessary 
legal agreements. 

Reasons: 

Because the RNLI has a proven track record of being able to provide a better service, 
at better value, than we can provide ourselves. 

  
 
33. FINANCE MONITORING REPORT TO PERIOD 7 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to advise members of the Committee on 
the current year's financial position (2023/24). 

Income is forecasting a positive variance of £109,000 for the year. This is 
predominately due to additional parking income. Investment income is forecast to be 
£12,000 over budget for the year. Expenditure is forecast to be underbudget and this 
is mostly due to a favourable variance on the new cleaning contract.  



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2023/24. 

Reasons: 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.  

The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2023/24 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £376,000. 

  
 
34. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
Notification was given of an urgent report from the Deputy Chief Executive. 

  
 
35. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Having declared a prejudicial interest Councillor Rogers left the Chamber and was 
substituted by Councillor Roark for the remainder of the meeting. 

  
 
36. CHANGES TO THE FST GRANT SCHEMES FOR THE YEAR 24/25  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented an urgent report on changes to the Foreshore 
Trust grant schemes for the year 2024/25. 

The report outlines the wish of the Charity Committee to look at how to support 
charitable activity which in turn supports tourism in the town. This will be a theme 
within the new business plan for 2024-29, and it is proposed that there is a two-year 
extension of the small and events grants to focus on existing large and established 
events. The purpose of the expansion is to foster the sustainability of key events 
which take part on Foreshore Trust land and drive income for the Trust and support 
Trust assets.  

This will support large and existing events so that they can become more sustainable 
and their reliance on grant aid is reduced over the next two years. This expansion will 
be for two years with a proposed budget of approximately £20,000 per annum, 
although this will be finalised in March. 

The proposed criteria will be discussed in detail with the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP). 
There are three existing events which have been ringfenced to be applicable to apply 
for this scheme, those being Jack in the Green; Hastings Old Town Carnival; and 
Hastings Week. It is estimated that total allocation to these three events will be £8,000 
out of the total £20,000. This will be dependent on their applications. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

GAP will conduct a robust appraisal of the applications. Applications will be required to 
meet a certain standard and address the set criteria before a recommendation for 
funding is made. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. That the charity committee delegate authority to the deputy chief executive, 
or her nominee, in consultation with the Chair of the Charity Committee and the 
protector to: - To temporarily expand the budget for the events and small grants 
by £20,000, from April 2024 - To expand the criteria/ add a separate section for 
established events to apply for funding to support the move towards reduction 
in grant aid - Undertake consultation with the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) 
regarding the proposed criteria for this expansion  

2. That the charity committee ring fence part of this expanded funding for 3 
established events deemed to be able to meet the criteria – subject to 
appropriate robust consideration of application forms by the GAP. The events 
being: Jack in the Green, Old town carnival week and Hastings week.  

3. That a further open call is made during the 24/25 FY to support other 
established events which meet the criteria. 

Reasons: 

1. To enable swift development and delivery of this expanded section of the FST small 
and events grants.  

2. To enable proper consultation with the Grant Advisory Panel on all relevant matters 
regarding this proposed expansion. 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.45pm) 

  
 
 


